
Note: §286.0105, Florida Statutes, states that if a person decides to appeal any decision by a board, agency, or commission with 
respect to any matter considered at a meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings and that, for such 
purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and 
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if any person with a 
disability, as defined by the ADA, needs special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, then not later than two business 
days prior to the proceeding, he or she should contact the City Clerk’s Office at 407-656-4111 extension 2254.  

 
 
 
 
 
To: James Gentry – Vice-Chairman 

Jimmy Dunn 
Kent Horsley 
Mark Maciel  
Mac McKinney 
Rohan Ramlackhan 
Eric Weiss  

Copy to: Mike Bollhoefer 
   Dan Langley 
   Ed Williams 
   Tim Wilson 
   Laura Smith 
   Stephen Pash  
   Alejandra Fazekas  
 

RE: Agenda – January 9, 2012 - 6:30 PM 
Commission Chambers, City Hall 

 300 West Plant Street, Winter Garden 
 
 
1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call and Determination of Quorum 

3. Approval of minutes from the December 5, 2011 meeting – Attachment 1 

Variance  (Public Hearing) 
4. 953 Glenmeadow Drive   

Annexation, Rezoning and Future Land Use Amendments (Public Hearing) 
5. 13501 W. Colonial Drive 

6. 13036 Roper Road 

PUD Rezonings (Public Hearing) 
7. Oakland Park, PUD Amendment  

8. Cantero Property, PUD   
 
ADJOURN to a regular Planning and Zoning Board meeting on Monday, February 6, 2012 at 
6:30 p.m. in City Hall Commission Chambers, 300 W. Plant Street, 1st floor.  

For More Information, Contact: 
Lorena Blankenship 
Planning Technician 

City of Winter Garden  
300 West Plant Street 

Winter Garden, FL 34787 
407.656.4111 ext. 2273 

lblankenship@wintergarden-fl.gov  

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AGENDA  

mailto:lblankenship@wintergarden-fl.gov














THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

ITEM # 4 (Public Hearing) 
 

 
DATE:  JANUARY 5, 2012 MEETING DATE: JANUARY 9, 2012 

 
SUBJECT: VARIANCE- ACCESSORY STRUCTURE SETBACK 

 PROJECT NAME 953 GLENMEADOW DRIVE 
 PARCEL ID# 12-22-27-3022-00-180 
  
ISSUE: APPLICANT REQUESTS APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE TO THE 10 FOOT MINIMUM SIDE YARD 

SETBACK AND REAR YARD SETBACK OF 20% OF THE LOT DEPTH AS REQUIRED FOR 
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES OVER 160 SQUARE FEET IN THE R-1 ZONING DISTRICT. 

  
SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL/ANALYSIS: 
  
OWNER/APPLICANT: CHARLES TINCH 

  
CURRENT ZONING: R-1 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 

  
PROPOSED ZONING: N/A 

  
CURRENT FLU: LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL 

  
PROPOSED FLU: N/A 

  
  
SUMMARY: 
 APPLICANT REQUESTS A 5 FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE 

PROPERTY AND A 5 FOOT REAR YARD SETBACK ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE 
PROPERTY TO CONSTRUCT A 14’ X 24’ (336 SQUARE FOOT) SHED IN THE REAR 
YARD. 

  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 STAFF RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE TO SECTION 118-1130(C)(2)(A) 

AND SECTION 118-308 OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A 14’ X 24’ (336 SQUARE FOOT) SHED WITH A 5 FOOT REAR 
YARD SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE 24.37 FOOT REAR YARD SETBACK REQUIRED, AND 
A 5 FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY IN LIEU OF 
THE 10 FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENT. CITY STAFF ALSO RECOMMEND 
THAT THE APPLICANT BE REQUIRED TO INSTALL LANDSCAPING TO OFFSET THE 
VISUAL IMPACT OF THE SHED TO THE ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER ON THE EAST 
SIDE. 

  
NEXT STEP(S):  
 IF APPROVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD, THEN APPLY FOR 

APPROPRIATE BUILDING PERMITS 

  
ATTACHMENT(S):  
 STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION 
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CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION 

300 West Plant Street - Winter Garden, Florida 34787-3011 ● (407) 656-4111 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  PLANNING AND ZONING COMMITTEE 
PREPARED BY:  ALEJANDRA FAZEKAS, PLANNER I 
DATE:  JANUARY 3, 2012 
SUBJECT:  VARIANCE 
   953 Glenmeadow Drive (0.4+/- ACRES) 
   PARCEL ID # 12-22-27-3022-00-180 
      
APPLICANT:  CHARLES TINCH 
 
INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to evaluate the request of a 5 foot rear and side yard setbacks 
variance to allow the construction of an accessory structure of 14 feet x 24 feet.  
The subject property, located on Glenmeadow Drive, west of Glensprings Ave in an 
approximately 0.40± acre lot in the Glenview Estates Second Addition plat book 18, page 48 
recorded on September 11, 1986. The map below depicts the location of the subject property 
within the City of Winter Garden municipal limits: 

 
 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 



953 Glenmeadow Drive - 0.4 +/- acres 
Variance - Staff Report 

 January 3, 2012 
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The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of 24.37 feet and a side yard 
(east) setback of 5 feet in lieu of 10 feet. The applicant is proposing to build a shed on the north 
east conrner of the property. The applicant indicates that the north east corner of the property has 
less trees and it is a more sunny area. This location will allow enough space for the construction of 
a 14’x24’ shed and will reduce the moist caused by the existing trees.The subject property carries 
the zoning designation R-1 Single-Family Residential District and is designated LR Low Density 
Residential (6 DUs per acre) on the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan.  
 

EXISTING USE 

The subject property presently consists of one Single-Family Residential home with a screened 
enclosure pool surrounded by several trees along the property line of the subject property as well 
other trees planted on the adjacent properties. In addition, the property presently has several 
medium size planted trees dispersed on the back yard that the applicant would like to keep. 
 

ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING 

The adjacent properties to the north, south, east and west of the subject property are Single-
Family Residential homes. The adjacent properties have the zoning designation R-1, Single-
Family Residential District and the future land use designation of LR, Low Density Residential. 
 

PROPOSED USE 

The applicant proposes to build a shed of 336 square foot (14 x 24). The use remains R-1 Single-
Family Residential District. 
 

CODE REFERENCE 
 

Sec. 118-1310 (c)(2)(a) of the City Code of Ordinances addresses accessory buildings and 
accessory structures. This section states in part that “an accessory building greater than 160 

square feet must comply with all the setback requirements of the principal structure.” 
 
Sec. 118-308 of the City Code of Ordinances addresses minimum yard requirements. This 
section states in part that the minimum yard requirements in the R-1 Single-Family Residential 
District are “front: 30 feet, side: 10 feet each, rear: 20% of depth of lot.” 
 

The applicant is seeking a variance to the minimum rear and east side yard requirements for the 
proposed shed on the north east corner of the property. The applicant would like to keep all the 
existing planted trees in his property. 
 
CODE REQUIREMENTS /CRITERIA 
 

Sec. 118-131 of the City Code of Ordinances addresses the review criteria and states that, “A 

variance may be granted from land development regulations by the planning and zoning board if 

the planning and zoning board concludes that literal enforcement of the provisions of land 

development regulations would result in either practical difficulties (for setback and parking 

provisions) or unnecessary hardships (for all other land development regulations) for the 

property at issue.” The code also lists the following criteria that have to be addressed before a 
variance can be approved Underlined are Staff’s comments concerning this particular petition. 
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(a) Granting the variance will not cause or allow interference with the reasonable 
enjoyment of adjacent or nearby property owners or negatively impact the 
standard of living of the citizens of the city; 

The request of 5 foot rear and side yard setbacks variance to build a shed is not out of character 
with other accessory structures in the area. Adjacent property owners should not be negatively 
affected by granting this variance. 

(b) The variance will allow a reasonable use of the property, which use is not out of 
character with other properties in the same zoning category; 

This accessory structure will allow reasonable use of the property and is not out of character with 
other properties in the R-1 zoning district. This type of shed is consistent with other accessory 
structures.  
 

(c) In the context presented, strict compliance with the land development regulation 
will not further any legitimate city objective or the benefits that would be achieved 
under the other variance criteria by the granting of the variance outweigh the 
benefits under this criteria if the variance were denied; 

Strict compliance with the City’s land development regulations will not further any legitimate 
city objective; and the requested variance will allow the property owner to construct a shed. This 
request does not encroach into any recorded easement and should not affect the drainage pattern 
for the subject property and/or adjacent properties. 
 

(d) The granting of the variance is consistent with the city’s comprehensive plan; and 

The variance is consistent with the provisions of the City’s Comprehensive Plan relating to 
single-family residential neighborhood character. 
 

(e) The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make reasonable use 
of the land, building, or structure or the benefits that would be achieved under the 
other variance criteria by the granting of the variance outweigh the benefits under 
these criteria if the variance were denied. 

The variance requested will make reasonable use of the land. Denying this variance does not 
benefit the property owner or the City. 
 
 

SUMMARY 

City Staff recommends approval of a variance to Sections 118-1310 (c)(2)(a) and 118-308 of the 
City Code to allow the construction of a shed with 5 foot rear yard setback in lieu of 24.37 feet 
and 5 foot east side setback in lieu of 10 feet on the proposed location at the north east corner of 
the property.  
City Staff recommends that the property owner provide landscaping on the east side of the shed 
to offset visual impact to the immediate single family residence.  Such landscaping shall include: 

- A buffer yard of three feet in wide by 25 feet long. The buffer yard shall begin at the 
northeast corner of the property and extend along the east side of the shed. The buffer 
yard shall be a continuos hedge (Viburnum or similar) at least six feet in height at 
maturity. 
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NEXT STEP  

Apply for appropriate Building Permit. 

 

ATTACHMENTS  
- Aerial Photo 
- Zoning Map 
- Map of Surrounding Properties with Sheds 
- Survey 
- Site Photos  
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 AERIAL PHOTOS 
953 Glenmeadow Drive 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 
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ZONING MAP 
953 Glenmeadow Drive 
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SURROUNDING PROPERTIES WITH SHEDS 
953 Glenmeadow Drive 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



953 Glenmeadow Drive - 0.4 +/- acres 
Variance - Staff Report 

 January 3, 2012 
Page 8 

 

P&Z : PH11-027 
 

SURVEY 
953 Glenmeadow Drive 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Shed meeting 
the setback 
requirements 

Proposed shed location 
by the applicant 
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SITE PHOTOS 
953 Glenmeadow Drive 

 

 
 

North east corner of subject property. 
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North west corner of the subject property. 
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Backyard of the subject property. 
 

 
 

END OF STAFF REPORT 













THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

ITEM # 5 (Public Hearing) 
 

 
DATE:  JANUARY 5, 2012 MEETING DATE: JANUARY 9, 2012 

 
SUBJECT: ORDINANCE 12-04, ORDINANCE 12-05 & ORDINANCE 12-06 

ANNEXATION, REZONE, FLU AMENDMENT 

 PROJECT NAME MINSUNG PARK – 13501 W COLONIAL DRIVE 
 PARCEL ID# 23-22-27-4036-00-162 
  
ISSUE: APPLICANT REQUESTS TO VOLUNTARILY ANNEX INTO THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, 

REZONE THE PROPERTY, AND AMEND THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP OF THE CITY’S 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. 

  
SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL/ANALYSIS: 
  
OWNER/APPLICANT: LEE AND PARK LLC 
  
CURRENT ZONING: C-1 (ORANGE COUNTY) 
  
PROPOSED ZONING: C-2 (WINTER GARDEN) 
  
CURRENT FLU: COMMERCIAL (ORANGE COUNTY) 
  
PROPOSED FLU: COMMERCIAL (WINTER GARDEN) 
  
  
SUMMARY: 
 THE APPLICANT IS REQUESTING TO ANNEX THE EXISTING GAS STATION INTO THE 

CITY, REZONE THE PROPERTY FROM C-1 (ORANGE COUNTY) TO C-2 (WINTER 
GARDEN), AND CHANGE THE LAND USE DESIGNATION FROM ORANGE COUNTY 
COMMERCIAL TO CITY OF WINTER GARDEN COMMERCIAL. 

  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE 12-04, ORDINANCE 12-05, AND 

ORDINANCE 12-06 WITH THE FIRST READING BY CITY COMMISSION SCHEDULED 
FOR JANUARY 12, 2012. 

  
NEXT STEP(S):  
 FIRST READING BY CITY COMMISSION JANUARY 12, 2012 

  
ATTACHMENT(S):  
 LOCATION MAP 

ORDINANCE 12-04 
ORDINANCE 12-05 
ORDINANCE 12-06 
STAFF REPORT 

 



LOCATION MAP 
Ordinance 12-04; 12- 05; and 12-06 

 
13501 W. Colonial Drive 
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ORDINANCE 12-04 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, 
FLORIDA PROVIDING FOR THE ANNEXATION OF 
CERTAIN ADDITIONAL LANDS GENERALLY DESCRIBED 
AS APPROXIMATELY 0.50 ± ACRES LOCATED AT THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF WEST COLONIAL DRIVE 
AND SOUTH DILLARD STREET INTO THE CITY OF 
WINTER GARDEN FLORIDA; REDEFINING THE CITY 
BOUNDARIES TO GIVE THE CITY JURISDICTION OVER 
SAID PROPERTY; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
 WHEREAS, the owner of the land, generally described as approximately 0.50 ± 
acres located at the northwest corner of West Colonial Drive and South Dillard Street and 
legally described in Section 2 of this Ordinance, which land is reasonably compact and 
contiguous to the corporate limits of the City of Winter Garden, Florida (“City”), has, 
pursuant to the prerequisites and standards set forth in § 171.044, Fla. Stat., petitioned 
the City Commission for voluntary annexation; 
 
 WHEREAS, the petition for voluntary annexation referenced herein bears the 
signatures of all owners of the property or properties described in Section 2 of this 
Ordinance (i.e., the property or properties to be annexed); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has determined that the property described in Section 2 of 
this Ordinance is located in an unincorporated area of the County and that annexation 
of such property will not result in the creation of an enclave.   
 
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, FLORIDA:  
 
 SECTION 1: Annexation.  That the City Commission through its Planning and 
Zoning Board has conducted an investigation to determine whether the described 
property meets the prerequisites and standards set forth in Chapter 171, Fla. Stat. and 
has held a public hearing and said petition and made certain findings.  
 
 SECTION 2: Description of Area Annexed.  That, after said public hearing and 
having found such petition meets said prerequisites and standards, the property legally 
defined in ATTACHMENT “A” and graphically shown on the attached map shall be 
annexed into the City of Winter Garden, Florida.  
 
 SECTION 3: Effect of Annexation.  That the City of Winter Garden, Florida, shall 
have all of the power, authority, and jurisdiction over and within the land as described in 
Section 2 hereof, and the inhabitants thereof, and property therein, as it does and have 
over its present corporate limits and laws, ordinances, and resolutions of said City shall 
apply and shall have equal force and effect as if all territory had been part of said City at 
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the time of the passage of such laws, ordinances, and resolutions. 
 
 SECTION 4: Apportionment of Debts and Taxes.  Pursuant to § 171.061, Fla. 
Stat., the area annexed to the City shall be subject to all taxes and debts of the City upon 
the effective date of annexation. However, the annexed area shall not be subject to 
municipal ad valorem taxation for the current year if the effective date of the annexation 
falls after the City levies such tax. 
 
 SECTION 5:  Instructions to Clerk.  Within seven (7) days following the adoption of 
this Ordinance, the City Clerk or his/her designee is directed to file a copy of this 
ordinance, including ATTACHMENT “A” hereto, with the clerk of the circuit court and the 
chief administrative officer of Orange County as required by § 171.044(3), Fla. Stat.  
 
 SECTION 6:  Severability.  Should any portion of this Ordinance be held invalid, 
then such portions as are not declared invalid shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 SECTION 7:  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon 
adoption at its second reading. 
 

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  , 2012. 
 
SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  

 
, 2012. 

 
ADOPTED this ______ day of _____________, 2012, by the City Commission of the 
City of Winter Garden, Florida. 
 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      JOHN REES, Mayor/Commissioner 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
KATHY GOLDEN, City Clerk 
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
 
 
PARCEL ID#: 23-22-27-4036-00-162 
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ORDINANCE 12-05 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, 
FLORIDA AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP OF 
THE WINTER GARDEN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN BY 
CHANGING THE LAND USE DESIGNATION OF REAL 
PROPERTY GENERALLY DESCRIBED AS 0.50 ± ACRES 
OF LAND LOCATED AT THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF 
WEST COLONIAL DRIVE AND SOUTH DILLARD STREET 
FROM ORANGE COUNTY COMMERCIAL TO CITY 
COMMERCIAL; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
 
 WHEREAS, on the 13th of June, 1991, the City Commission of the City of Winter 
Garden adopted Ordinance 91-16 which adopted a new Comprehensive Plan for the City 
of Winter Garden;  
 
 WHEREAS, the owner of that certain real property generally described as 0.50 ± 
acres of land located at the north west corner of West Colonial Drive and South Dillard 
Street, and legally described in ATTACHMENT “A” (the “Property”) has petitioned the 
City to amend the Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan to change the Future Land Use 
classification from Orange County Commercial to City Commercial; and 

  
 WHEREAS, the City of Winter Garden's Local Planning Agency and City 
Commission have conducted the prerequisite advertised public hearings pursuant to 
Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, regarding the adoption of this ordinance; now, therefore, 
 
 
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, FLORIDA:  
 
 
SECTION I.  FLUM Amendment.  The City of Winter Garden hereby amends the Future 
Land Use Map of the City of Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan by designating the 
aforesaid Property to City Commercial within the West State Road 50 Commercial 
Activity Center as set forth in ATTACHMENT "B".  
 
SECTION II.   Effective Date.  Provided that the Property described herein is annexed 
into the City of Winter Garden pursuant to Ordinance 12-04, this Ordinance shall become 
effective 31 days after adoption, unless the Ordinance is timely challenged pursuant to § 
163.3187(5), Fla. Stat., in which case, the Ordinance shall not be effective until the state 
land planning agency or the Administrative Commission, respectively, issues a final order 
determining that the adopted Ordinance is in compliance. 
  
SECTION III.  Severability.  Should any portion of this Ordinance be held invalid, then 
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such portions as are not declared invalid shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
  

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  , 2012. 
 
SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  

 
, 2012. 

 
ADOPTED this ______ day of _____________, 2012, by the City Commission of the 
City of Winter Garden, Florida. 
 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      JOHN REES, Mayor/Commissioner 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
KATHY GOLDEN, City Clerk 
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
 
 
PARCEL ID#: 23-22-27-4036-00-162 
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ATTACHMENT "B"  
 

FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
 

13501 W Colonial Drive 
 

 

Subject property 
changed from 

Orange County 
Commercial to 

City Commercial 
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ORDINANCE 12-06 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, 
FLORIDA REZONING APPROXIMATELY 0.50 ± ACRES OF 
REAL PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF WEST COLONIAL DRIVE AND 
SOUTH DILLARD STREET FROM ORANGE COUNTY C-1 
COMMERCIAL DISTRICT TO CITY C-2 ATERIAL COMMERCIAL 
DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
 WHEREAS, the owner of that certain real property generally described as 0.50 ± acres of 
land located at the northwest corner of West Colonial Drive and South Dillard Street, and legally 
described in Section 1 of this ordinance has petitioned the City to rezone said property from 
Orange County C-1 Commercial District to the City’s C-2 Arterial Commercial District zoning 
classification, therefore; 

  
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, FLORIDA:  
 
 SECTION 1: Rezoning.  After due notice and public hearing, the zoning classification 
of real property legally described on ATTACHMENT “A,” is hereby rezoned from Orange 
County C-1 Commercial District to City C-2 Arterial Commercial District in the City of Winter 
Garden, Florida.  
 
 SECTION 2: Zoning Map.  The City Planner is hereby authorized and directed to amend 
the Official Winter Garden Zoning Map in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance. 
 
 SECTION 3: Non-Severability.  Should any portion of this Ordinance be held invalid, 
then the entire Ordinance shall be null and void. 
 
 SECTION 4: Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective simultaneously upon 
the effective date of Ordinance 12-05 which is an amendment to the Future Land Use Map of the 
City of Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan that allows the property described herein to be zoned 
as provided in this Ordinance. 
  

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  , 2012. 
 

SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  
 

, 2012. 
 

ADOPTED this ______ day of _____________, 2012, by the City Commission of the City of 
Winter Garden, Florida. 
 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      JOHN REES, Mayor/Commissioner 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
KATHY GOLDEN, City Clerk 
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
  

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
 
 
PARCEL ID#: 23-22-27-4036-00-162 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION 

300 West Plant Street - Winter Garden, Florida 34787-3011 ● (407) 656-4111 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD 
PEPARED BY: STEVE PASH, SENIOR PLANNER 

DATE: DECEMBER 16, 2011 
SUBJECT: ANNEXATION - REZONING - FLU AMENDMENT 
  13501 WEST COLONIAL DRIVE (0.50+/- ACRES) 

  PARCEL ID #:  23-22-27-4036-00-162 
APPLICANT: MINSUNG PARK (SUNOCO GAS STATION) 
 
INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to evaluate the proposed project for compliance with the City of 
Winter Garden Code of Ordinances and Comprehensive Plan. 
The subject property, located at 13501 West Colonial Drive, and is approximately 0.50 ± acres. 
The map below depicts the proximity of the subject property to the City’s jurisdictional limits: 

 

 

The applicant has requested annexation into the City, amendment to the Future Land Use Map 
(FLUM) of the City’s Comprehensive Plan to designate the property as Comercial, and rezoning 
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the property to C-2 Commercial Arterial District.  This property is also within the West State 
Road 50 Overlay, which has additional development standards. 
 
The subject property is located within the West State Road 50 Commercial Activity Center 
which allows for the following land use categories: Commercial, Medium Density Residential, 
Industrial, and Multi Use Development. The majority of the properties located within the West 
State Road 50 Commercial Activity Center are designated Commercial on the Future Land Use 
Map, with the only exceptions being several apartment complexes and a senior living facility on 
the south side of the road at the western edge of the city limits are designated Medium 
Residential on the Future Land Use Map totaling about 35 acres of land. 
 
In accordance with the City’s Comprehensive Plan, permitted uses within the Commercial land 
use include retail, service, and professional activities. The zoning classifications that are 
consistent with the Commercial land use designation include C-1, C-2, C-3, C-4, PCD, and INT. 
 

The City endorses infill of its jurisdictional limits through voluntary annexation of enclaves. The 
elimination of enclaves through voluntary annexation furthers the goals, objectives, and policies 
of the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 
 
EXISTING USE 

The subject property contains a 384 square foot gas station / convenience store, a 210 square foot 
building with restrooms, and a 342 square foot building with a window tinting business. The 
subject property is being used by the property owner primarily for the operation of the gas station 
/ convenience store.   
 
ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING 

The property located to the north is a doctor’s office and zoned C-2 in the City. The property 
located to the east is developed with a shopping center and zoned C-2 in the City. The properties 
to the south are developed as banks and a restaurant, zoned C-2 in the City.  The property to the 
west is a motel with a restaurant and zoned C-2 in the City. 
 
PROPOSED USE 

There is no proposed change to the existing use of the property at this time. The existing gas 
station is permitted in the C-2 Arterial Commercial District, and the window tinting company 
would be allowed through a Special Exception for automobile services.   
Outdoor storage of any materials, inoperable automobiles, trailers, mobile restaurants, and the 
like is prohibited in the C-2 District.  The City also has different regulations for signage and the 
existing signage is not in compliance with City standards, any new signs or alterations to the 
existing signs will be required to follow the procedures set forth in the City of Winter Garden 
Code of Ordinances. 
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PUBLIC FACILITY ANALYSIS 

The property currently has irrigation, potable water, and sewer accounts with the City of Winter 
Garden.  
The City will provide garbage collection, police protection, and all other services regularly 
provided to City of Winter Garden residents including building permits. The property will be 
served by both Orange County Fire and Rescue and the City of Winter Garden Fire Department 
under the First Response System. 
 
SUMMARY 

City Staff recommends approval of the proposed Ordinances. Annexation will provide a more 
efficient delivery of services to the property and further the goals and objectives of the City of 
Winter Garden’s Comprehensive Plan to eliminate enclaves. The property is developed and no 
change in use is proposed, therefore the adjacent property owners should not be negatively 
impacted.  
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THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

ITEM # 6 (Public Hearing) 
 

 
DATE:  JANUARY 5, 2012 MEETING DATE: JANUARY 9, 2012 

 
SUBJECT: ORDINANCE 11-37REZONING 40.29 +/- ACRES TO R-1 

 PROJECT NAME GRACE CHURCH OF ORLANDO 
 PARCEL ID# 35-22-27-2222-00-024 
  
ISSUE: REZONING APPROXIMATELY 40.29 +/- ACRES OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 13036 

ROPER ROAD FROM CITY NZ TO CITY R-1 

  
SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL/ANALYSIS: 
  
OWNER/APPLICANT: GRACE CHURCH OF ORLANDO, INC. 
  
CURRENT ZONING: NZ (NOT ZONED) 
  
PROPOSED ZONING: R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) 
  
CURRENT FLU: LR (LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL- 6 DU PER ACRE 

  
PROPOSED FLU: N/A 

  
  
SUMMARY: 
 The applicant requests to rezone 40.29± acres of unimproved vacant land 

for the purpose of constructing a 22,100 square foot church. 
  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 11-37 (Rezoning of 40.29± acres 

located 13036 Roper Road from City NZ to City R-1). 
  
NEXT STEP(S):  
 A public hearing for the first reading of this Ordinance is scheduled for the City 

Commission on Thursday, January 12, 2012. 
  
ATTACHMENT(S):  
 LOCATION MAP 

ORDINANCE 11-37 
STAFF REPORT 

 



LOCATION MAP 
13036 Roper Road 
Ordinance 11-37 

 

 



 
Ordinance 11-37 

Page 1 of 2 

ORDINANCE 11-37 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, 
FLORIDA REZONING APPROXIMATELY 40.29 +/- ACRES OF 
REAL PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED ON ROPER ROAD 
EAST OF DANIELS ROAD AND WEST OF BEULAH ROAD 
FROM CITY NZ TO CITY R-1 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR NON-SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
 WHEREAS, the owner(s) of real property generally described as approximately 40.29± 
acres of certain real property generally located on Roper Road east of Daniels Road and west of 
Beulah Road, being more particularly described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by this reference (the “Property”), desire to rezone their property from the City NZ and the 
City’s R-1 Single Family Residential District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, after public notice and due consideration of public comment, the City 
Commission of the City of Winter Garden hereby finds and declares the adoption of this 
Ordinance is consistent with the City of Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan, and the City of 
Winter Garden Code of Ordinances, therefore; 

  
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, FLORIDA:  
 SECTION 1: Rezoning.  After due notice and public hearing, the zoning 
classification of certain real property legally described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto, is hereby 
rezoned from City NZ to City R-1 Single Family Residential District in the City of Winter Garden, 
Florida.  Churches and other places of worship are permitted only as special exceptions in the R-1 
Single Family Residential District. 
 
 SECTION 2: Zoning Map.  The City Planner is hereby authorized and directed to amend 
the Official Winter Garden Zoning Map in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance. 
 
 SECTION 3: Non-Severability.  Should any portion of this Ordinance be held invalid, 
then the entire Ordinance shall be null and void. 
 
 SECTION 4: Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption at its 
second reading. 
 

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING: January 12 , 2012. 
 
SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING: January 26 

 
, 2012. 

 
ADOPTED this ______ day of _____________, 2012, by the City Commission of the City of 
Winter Garden, Florida. 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      JOHN REES, Mayor/Commissioner 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
KATHY GOLDEN, City Clerk 
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Exhibit "A" 
  

Parcel ID # 35-22-27-0000-00-024 
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CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION 

300 West Plant Street - Winter Garden, Florida 34787-3011 ● (407) 656-4111 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO: PLANNING AND ZONING COMMITTEE 
PREPARED BY: LAURA SMITH, SENIOR PLANNER 

DATE: JANUARY 3, 2012 
SUBJECT: REZONING 
  13036 Roper Road  (GRACE CHURCH) 
  PARCEL ID # 35-22-27-0000-00-024 
    
APPLICANT: GRACE CHURCH OF ORLANDO, INC. 
 
INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to evaluate the proposed project for compliance with the City of 
Winter Garden Code of Ordinances and Comprehensive Plan. 
The subject property, generall y located on the south side of Roper Road, east of Daniels Road 
and west of Beulah Road at 13036 Roper Road, is approximately 40.29± acres. The map below 
depicts the location of the subject property within the City of Winter Garden municipal limits: 
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The applicant is requesting to rezone 40.29± acres of unimproved vacant land which was 
annexed into the City of Winter Garden in October 2009 and assigned a Future Land Use 
Designation of LR (Low Density Residential) on the Future Land Use Map of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan in June 2010. 
The subject property is made up of approximately 24.91 +/- acres of jurisdictional wetlands and 
contains several upland areas which encompass approximately 15.38 +/- acres.  
The subject property is located within the City of Winter Garden municipal limits, and has not 
been assigned a zoning designation since annexation into the City.  
 

EXISTING USE 

The subject property is unimproved vacant land at this time. 
 

ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING 

The properties located to the north, south, and west of the subject property are developed 
residential subdivisions zoned PUD and R-1 within the City of Winter Garden. The properties 
located to the east of the subject property consist of a single family residence (A-1) located in 
Unincorporated Orange County and an agriculture use (A-1) Orange County owned property 
which is also located in Unincorporated Orange County. 

 

PROPOSED USE 

The applicant proposes to construct a 22,100 square foot church on the 40.29 +/- acre property. 
The R-1 zoning district does not allow for churches or other places of worship as permitted uses, 
however the R-1 zoning district does allow for churches and other places of worship as special 
exceptions. The applicant has submitted an application for a Special Exception Permit which is 
presently in review. 
 
PUBLIC FACILITY ANALYSIS 

The property does not have a point of transportation access at this time because it is unimproved 
vacant land. However, if the property is developed for a Church then access would be from 
Roper Road.  
The property is not currently a water or sewer customer of the City of Winter Garden; however 
water and sewer are available along Roper Road. At such time that the property is developed and 
connection to City water and/or sewer is necessary the cost shall be borne by the property owner. 
The City will provide garbage collection, police protection, and all other services regularly 
provided to City of Winter Garden residents including building permits. The property will be 
served by both Orange County Fire and Rescue and the City of Winter Garden Fire Department 
under the First Response System. 
 

SUMMARY 

City Staff recommend approval of the proposed Ordinance. Rezoning the subject property from 
City NZ to City R-1 is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan and surrounding property 
uses, and the adjacent property owners should not be negatively impacted south and west side of 
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the property are bordered by retention areas for the surrounding residential subdivisions and the 
east side of the property is bordered by land zoned for agricultural use in Orange County.  
City Staff have coordinated with the applicant to ensure preservation of the jurisdictional 
wetland areas located on the subject property, and specified that any future development will be 
restricted to the greatest extent possible to preserve the wetlands.  
 

MAPS 
AERIAL PHOTO 

13036 Roper Road 
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ZONING MAP 

13036 Roper Road 

  
 

END OF STAFF REPORT 



THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

ITEM # 7 (Public Hearing) 
 

 
DATE:  JANUARY 5, 2012 MEETING DATE: JANUARY 9, 2012 

 
SUBJECT: ORDINANCE 12-08 OAKLAND PARK PUD AMENDMENT 

 PROJECT NAME OAKLAND PARK 
 PARCEL ID# 21-22-27-6090-00-001 
  
ISSUE: AMENDING THE OAKLAND PARK PUD PLAN (ORDINANCE 05-26), SPECIFICALLY 

AMENDING THE  LOT SIZE MIXTURE, PHASING AND AMENITY SCHEDULE, AND ALLOWING 
FOR AN ADDITIONAL 35 DWELLING UNITS. 

  
SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL/ANALYSIS: 
  
OWNER/APPLICANT: CASTLE & COOK E FLORIDA, LTD 

  
CURRENT ZONING: PUD 

  
PROPOSED ZONING: N/A 

  
CURRENT FLU: SUB 

  
PROPOSED FLU: N/A 

  
  
SUMMARY: 
 Applicant requests to amend Section II & Section IV of Ordinance 05-26 

Oakland Park PUD, amending the lot size mixture, phasing and amenity schedule 
and allowing for 35 additional dwelling units. 

  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 12-08 (Amending Ordinance 05-26 

Oakland Park PUD) 
  
NEXT STEP(S):  
 A public hearing for the first reading of this Ordinance is scheduled for the City 

Commission on Thursday, January 12, 2012. 
  
ATTACHMENT(S):  
 LOCATION MAP 

ORDINANCE  12-08 
STAFF REPORT 
PUD PLAN 
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ORDINANCE 12-08 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, 
FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION II AND SECTION IV OF 
ORDNANCE 05-26 OAKLAND PARK PUD; AMENDING THE 
LOT SIZE MIXTURE, PHASING AND AMENITY SCHEDULE 
AND ALLOWING FOR 35 ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNITS 
ON APPROXIMATELY 189.9 +/- ACRES OF CERTAIN 
REAL PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED WEST OF 
TILDENVILLE SCHOOL ROAD, SOUTH OF LAKE APOPKA, 
AND EAST OF THE TOWN OF OAKLAND; PROVIDING 
FOR CERTAIN PUD REQUIREMENTS; PROVIDING FOR 
NON SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. (Oakland Park PUD) 

 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 26, 2005 the City Commission of the City of Winter Garden 
approved Ordinance 05-26, which rezoned approximately 189.9± acres of certain real 
property now commonly known as Oakland Park from City R-1 and County A-1 to City PUD, 
which such real property is generally described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto (sometimes 
herein referred to as the “Oakland Park PUD property” or “subject property”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the property owner, Castle & Cooke, Florida, Ltd. has requested to 
amend the approved PUD Plan for the Oakland Park PUD, amending the lot mixture, 
phasing and amenity schedule and allowing for 35 additional dwelling units; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Ordinance 05-26 allows for amendments to the Ordinance to be 
achieved by Ordinance of the City Commission; and  
 
 WHEREAS, after public notice and due consideration of public comment, the City 
Commission of the City of Winter Garden hereby finds and declares the adoption of this 
Ordinance and the proposed amendment to the Oakland Park PUD Plan is consistent with 
the City of Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan, and the City of Winter Garden Code of 
Ordinances, therefore; 

 
 

 BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, FLORIDA:  
 
 
 SECTION 1: Amendments to Ordinance 05-26 
  

a. Exhibit “B” (the Conceptual Plan created by Glatting Jackson Kercher Anglin 
Lopez Rinehart, Inc.) referenced in Section 2a, Section 2d, Section 2h, Section 
2i, and Section 2k  of Ordinance 05-26 is deleted and replaced with the 
Oakland Park Planned Unit Development Amendment to the Approved PUD 
attached hereto as Exhibit “B.” 
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b. Section 2k (Meadow Marsh Bed and Breakfast) of Ordinance 05-26  is deleted 

and replaced with the following: 
 

The existing building (“Meadow Marsh”) located at 940 Tildenville 
School Road has historically existed as a Bed and Breakfast.  In 
addition to a Bed and Breakfast, Meadow Marsh will be available for 
the permitted and special exception uses identified on page 57 of 
Exhibit “B”.  A site plan must be submitted and approved by the City 
prior to the conversion from a Bed and Breakfast to any other land 
use.  It is the intent of this PUD to continue the appearance, size, and 
architectural style of the existing building at in the same historical state 
as it exists at the date of this Ordinance.  Any expansion of the 
Meadow Marsh building for additional square footage space or any 
major redesign of the site will require a Special Exception Permit and 
must comply with the R-NC setback requirements. 
 

c. Section 2m (Granny Flats) of Ordinance 05-26 is deleted and replaced with 
the following: 
 

Granny Flats-Up to 35% of the residential units within each phase 
may be permitted to have accessory apartments or “granny flats” 
located above a garage.  Accessory apartments will be limited to one 
floor above the garage, not exceeding 800 square feet.  To be 
classified as a “granny flat” the unit must meet all of the following 
conditions: 

i. Accessory Apartments have an entry that is discrete and 
separate from the primary house, providing private access to 
the granny flat. 

ii. Accessory Apartments are metered separately from the 
primary house. 

iii. Accessory Apartments have a separate, full service kitchen. 
iv. An Accessory Apartment can be rented only if the owner lives 

in the primary house. 
v. A lot must have at least one additional parking space when the 

lot includes an Accessory Apartment.   
 

  
 SECTION 2: General Requirements. In addition to the conditions and requirements set 
forth in Ordinance 05-26 as amended by this Ordinance, the following are conditions and 
requirements for the development of the subject property:  
 

a. Staff Conditions- All development on the 189.9 ± acre Oakland Park PUD 
property must comply with the following staff conditions: 
 
(1) All construction shall conform to City of Winter Garden Standards, 

Specifications and Ordinances. 
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(2) The Utilities Department will require separate water metering for the 
“Granny Flats” (or garage apartments) on the final plans that will include 
additional water/wastewater impact fees based on 1 ERU per “Granny 
Flat” or garage apartment. 

 
(3) Minimum width for drainage and utility easements between buildings 

shall be 30 feet.  Narrower easement widths (20 foot minimum width) 
will be allowed for shallow drainage pipes 12 inch diameter or less.  
Additional drainage and utility easements will be required adjacent to the 
proposed rights-of-way for telephone, electrical power, gas and cable TV 
facilities (10 foot minimum width pursuant to Code). 

 
(4) Any off-site utilities required to serve the project shall be installed by the 

Owner with reimbursement by the City if upsizing is requested, as 
outlined in the Developer’s Agreement.  All design and construction shall 
conform to City requirements for roadways, drainage and utilities 
including reclaimed water for irrigation. 

 
(5) Any irrigation on the development shall be designed and constructed to 

be supplied by reclaimed water – approvals will be required from City, 
FDEP and SJRWMD for any use of stormwater or water from Lake 
Apopka for irrigation.  This will include installation of reuse water mains 
(purple pipe) and meters that will initially be supplied by domestic water 
via a jumper.  Reuse mains shall be constructed along project frontage 
on Oakland Avenue per ordinance.  Reuse connection point(s) shall be 
shown on construction plans; irrigation/reuse plans shall be submitted, 
reviewed and approved by the City prior to installation.  Reuse mains, 
services and meters shall be required with the initial infrastructure as 
required by Code. 

 
(6) Permit approvals from the St. Johns River Water Management District 

and FDEP are required.  The State of Florida shall provide approval for 
all crossings, etc. of the West Orange Trail prior to construction. 

 
 b. Amendment to Developer’s Agreement.   An amendment to the Developer’s 

Agreement (recorded on February 22, 2006 in the Public Records of Orange 
County, Florida at Official Record Book 08492 Page 3431, et. seq.) shall be 
drafted, executed, approved, and recorded to address the following: 
(1) Improvements to the Plant Street/Oakland Avenue/Tildenville School 

Road intersection to be made in the future by the City of Winter Garden, 
with a proportionate share of the cost paid by the owner/developer of 
Oakland Park PUD property (or its successors and assigns), including 
the following improvements to such intersection: 

i. Eastbound (two lane approach) 
A. Combination Left/Thru Lane 
B. Separate Right Turn Lane 

ii. Southbound (single lane away) 
A. One-way northbound away movement 



 
Ordinance 12-08 

Page 4 of 77 

iii. Westbound (two lane approach) 
A. Separate Left Turn Lane 
B. Combination Right/Thru Lane 

iv. Northbound (two lane approach) 
A. Combination Left/Through Lane 
B. Separate Right Turn Lane 

 
(2) The traffic signal at the central project access on Oakland Avenue shall 

be designed, permitted and constructed by the owner/developer prior to 
issuance of the 450th residential building permit or construction of 
10,000 or more square feet of non-residential building area (total 
aggregate) south of Oakland Avenue, whichever occurs first.   

 
 SECTION 3: Non-Severability.  Should any portion of this Ordinance be held invalid, 
then the entire Ordinance shall be null and void. 
 
 SECTION 4: Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption at 
its second reading and the occurrence of the execution and recording of an amendment to the 
Developer’s Agreement required by SECTION 2 b. of this Ordinance.  
 

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  , 2012. 
 
SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  

 
, 2012. 

 
ADOPTED this ______ day of _____________, 2012, by the City Commission of the City of 
Winter Garden, Florida. 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      JOHN REES, Mayor/Commissioner 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
KATHY GOLDEN, City Clerk 
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Exhibit “B” 
 

 
 

 

COVER PAGE 
 
 

OAKLAND PARK  
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 

AMENDMENT TO THE APPROVED 
PUD 

 
DECEMBER 14, 2011 

 
(72 PAGES - ATTACHED)  
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CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION 

300 West Plant Street - Winter Garden, Florida 34787-3011 ● (407) 656-4111 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO: PLANNING AND ZONING COMMITTEE 
PREPARED BY: LAURA SMITH, SENIOR PLANNER 

DATE: JANUARY 3, 2012 
SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) 
  Oakland Park  (189.9 +/- ACRES) 
  PARCEL ID # 21-22-27-6090-00-001 
    
APPLICANT: CASTLE & COOKE FLORIDA, LTD 
 
INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to evaluate the proposed PUD Amendment for compliance with the 
City of Winter Garden Code of Ordinances and Comprehensive Plan. 
The subject property is generally located west of Tildenville School Road, south of Lake Apopka 
and east of the Town of Oakland, commonly known as Oakland Park within the City of Winter 
Garden. The map below depicts the location of the subject property within the City of Winter 
Garden municipal limits: 
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The applicant is requesting to amend the PUD Plan for the Oakland Park Property which was 
adopted by Ordinance 05-26 (rezoning 191.2 ± acres of land from County A-1 and City R-1 to 
City PUD) to allow for alteration of the mixture of lot sizes and revisions to the phasing and 
amenity schedule from those approved by Ordinance 05-26 and to allow for an additional 35 
dwelling units to be constructed within the project. The subject property is located within the 
City of Winter Garden municipal limits, and carries the zoning designation PUD (Planned Unit 
Development) in the City of Winter Garden. The subject property is designated Suburban 
Residential and Low Density Residential on the Future Land Use Map of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 

EXISTING USE 

At present, three phases of the 189.9± acre Oakland Park Property have been platted for a total of 
137 residential lots, approximately 15 units have been constructed. 
 

ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING 

The Oakland Park Property is bordered on the north by Lake Apopka, the properties located to 
the east are made up of a single family residential subdivision (R-1) and a commercial 
warehousing facility (R-1) within the City of Winter Garden,  and Tildenville Elementary School 
(A-1) and several single family residences (A-1) located in Unincorporated Orange County. The 
Oakland Park Property abuts property on the west side, which they also own, located within the 
Town of Oakland municipal limits. The properties located to the south of the Oakland Park 
Property consist of single family residential properties (R-1)  and vacant unimproved commercial 
properties along SR 50 (PCD & C-2) within the City of Winter Garden, and single family 
residential properties (A-1 & A-2) within Unincorporated Orange County. 
 

PROPOSED USE 

The applicant proposes to amend the approved PUD Plan for the 189.9 ± acre Oakland Park 
Property to allow for a modification to the mixture of lot sizes, which introcudes new lot types to 
accommodate more house types and divides the PUD into “transect zones” providing the 
developer greater flexibility when siting homes within each zone. The amendment further revises 
the phasing of the project to maintain consistency with the “transect zones” methodology and 
amends the amenity schedule to apply one uniform standard to the completion requirements for 
amenities within each platted phase. Finally, the amendment to the PUD Plan would allow for an 
additional 35 dwelling units to be constructed within the Oakland Park Project which changes the 
total maximum number of dwelling units from 575 dwelling units to 610 dwelling units.  
 
PUBLIC FACILITY ANALYSIS 

Infrastructure in the form of roads, water, sewer, and reclaimed water systems have been 
installed to support the platted phases of the project. All requirements for installation of 
infrastructure will be restated and in some capacities amended when the Developer’s Agreement 
is amended to reflect the amendment to the PUD Plan. 
The Developer’s Agreement will be amended prior to the amendment to the PUD Plan becoming 
effective. Amending the Developer’s Agreement will require approval of the City Commission. 
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SUMMARY 

City Staff recommend approval of the proposed Ordinance. Amending the PUD Plan for the 
Oakland Park Property to allow for an additional 35 dwelling units, modification to the mixture 
of lot types, and  revision to the phasing and amenity schedule for the 189.9± acre project is 
consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan and the City of Winter Garden Code of 
Ordinances. The proposed amendment to the approved PUD Plan is a reasonable use of the land 
which should not result in any negative impact on the surrounding property owners, further the 
proposed amendment would not generate an increase in traffic volume or demand on public 
facilities beyond that which was approved for the property. 
 
Staff has coordinated with the applicant to ensure that the amendment to the PUD Plan will be 
consistent with the residential units which have already been constructed both in the scale and 
architectural style and design of the buildings as well as substantially conforming to the layout 
and patterns which were approved for the project previously.  



Oakland Park PUD Amendment 
Oakland Park (189.9 ± acres) 

PUD Amendment - Staff Report 
 January 3, 2012 

Page 4 
 

P&Z : PH11-019 
 

MAPS 

AERIAL PHOTO 

Oakland Park Property 



Oakland Park PUD Amendment 
Oakland Park (189.9 ± acres) 

PUD Amendment - Staff Report 
 January 3, 2012 

Page 5 
 

P&Z : PH11-019 
 

ZONING MAP 

Oakland Park Property  

 
 

END OF STAFF REPORT 



















































































































































THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

ITEM # 7 (Public Hearing) 
 

 
DATE:  JANUARY 5, 2012 MEETING DATE: JANUARY 9, 2012 

 
SUBJECT: ORDINANCE 12-08 OAKLAND PARK PUD AMENDMENT 

 PROJECT NAME OAKLAND PARK 
 PARCEL ID# 21-22-27-6090-00-001 
  
ISSUE: AMENDING THE OAKLAND PARK PUD PLAN (ORDINANCE 05-26), SPECIFICALLY 

AMENDING THE  LOT SIZE MIXTURE, PHASING AND AMENITY SCHEDULE, AND ALLOWING 
FOR AN ADDITIONAL 35 DWELLING UNITS. 

  
SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL/ANALYSIS: 
  
OWNER/APPLICANT: CASTLE & COOK E FLORIDA, LTD 

  
CURRENT ZONING: PUD 

  
PROPOSED ZONING: N/A 

  
CURRENT FLU: SUB 

  
PROPOSED FLU: N/A 

  
  
SUMMARY: 
 Applicant requests to amend Section II & Section IV of Ordinance 05-26 

Oakland Park PUD, amending the lot size mixture, phasing and amenity schedule 
and allowing for 35 additional dwelling units. 

  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 12-08 (Amending Ordinance 05-26 

Oakland Park PUD) 
  
NEXT STEP(S):  
 A public hearing for the first reading of this Ordinance is scheduled for the City 

Commission on Thursday, January 12, 2012. 
  
ATTACHMENT(S):  
 LOCATION MAP 

ORDINANCE  12-08 
STAFF REPORT 
PUD PLAN 

 



LOCATION MAP 
Ordinance 1207 

Carriage Pointe Reserve 
2911 Avalon Road 
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ORDINANCE 12-07 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, 
FLORIDA, REZONING APPROXIMATELY 37.8 +/- ACRES 
OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED 
ON THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION 
OF AVALON ROAD AND DAVENPORT ROAD AT 2911 
AVALON ROAD, FROM CITY NZ TO CITY PUD; 
PROVIDING FOR CERTAIN PUD REQUIREMENTS; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. (Carriage Pointe Reserve PUD) 

 
 WHEREAS, the Owner(s) of real property generally described as approximately 
37.8  acres of certain real property generally located on the south west corner of the 
intersection of Avalon Road and Davenport Road in Winter Garden, Florida, being more 
particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference (the “Property”), desire to rezone their property from City NZ to City PUD, and 
 
 WHEREAS, Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc, a Florida corporation (“Developer”), 
is the contract purchaser and developer of the Property; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Developer is authorized to act as agent for Owners in connection 
with obtaining necessary approvals and permits for developing the Property and 
executing agreements in connection therewith; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on December 13, 2011 the School Board of Orange County, Florida 
approved the transfer of eighty seven (87) owner capacity credits from the following 
Capacity Agreements (CEAs) Summerport West, LLC and SSp1, LLC to the Cantero 
Property (Cantero Holdings, LLC); and 
 
 WHEREAS, after public notice and due consideration of public comment, the 
City Commission of the City of Winter Garden hereby finds and declares the adoption 
of this Ordinance and the proposed development of the Property is consistent with the 
City of Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan, the Sixth Amendment to the Restated 
Interlocal Agreement for Joint Planning Area between Orange County and the City of 
Winter Garden, and the City of Winter Garden Code of Ordinances; therefore; 
 
 
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, FLORIDA:  
 
 SECTION 1: Rezoning.  After due notice and public hearing, the zoning 
classification of the Property, as described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, is hereby 
rezoned from City NZ to City PUD in the City of Winter Garden, Florida subject to the 
following conditions, provisions and restrictions: 
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a. Conceptual Plan- All development on the Property must substantially 
conform to the requirements identified in the Carriage Pointe Reserve 
Planned Unit Development Preliminary Plan attached hereto as Exhibit “B.” 
Should any conflict be found between this Ordinance and the Carriage 
Pointe Reserve Planned Unit Development Preliminary Plan attached 
hereto as Exhibit “B”, then the standards and conditions established by this 
Ordinance shall control.  
 

b. Zoning- Unless specifically noted elsewhere in Exhibit “B” attached hereto, 
all residential development on the Property must comply with the general 
zoning requirements of the R-1 Single Family Residential District for any 
structures, including but not limited to swimming pools, screen rooms, 
accessory structures and buildings, that are developed on the Property. 

 
c. JPA- Unless specifically noted elsewhere in Exhibit “B” attached hereto, all 

development of the Property must conform to the requirements of the Sixth 
Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement for Joint Planning Area 
between Orange County and the City of Winter Garden dated January 24, 
2007.  

 
d. Design Criteria/Architectural Standards-  
 

1. Lot Size- Minimum lot width shall be 65 feet. 
 

2. Building Height- Maximum building height shall be 40 feet. 
 

3. Minimum Living Area- Minimum living area for each residential unit 
shall be 1,400 square feet.  

 
4. Signage- All signage shall be reviewed and permitted by the City of 

Winter Garden. All proposed signage, with the exception of street 
and traffic signs, shall be submitted for review and approval as part 
of the Development Agreement for the Property.  

 
5. Setbacks and Required Yards-  

 
65’x120’ Lots 75’x120’ Lots 
Front Yard 20’ Front Yard 20’ 
Rear Yard 20’ Rear Yard 20’ 
Side Yard 7.5’ Side Yard 7.5’ 
Corner 20’ Corner 20’ 
Front Load Garage (Front) 25’ Front Load Garage (Front) 25’ 
Porch/ Courtyard Garage (Front) 15’ Porch/ Courtyard Garage (Front) 15’ 
Pool (Side & Rear) 5’ Pool (Side & Rear) 5’ 
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6. Common Recreation and Open Space-  
 
The Property is located within the Resource Protection Overlay, and 
in compliance with the City of Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan 
Future Land Use Element Policies 1-3.1.7 and 1-3.1.8 no less than 
25% Wekiva Study Area Open Space shall be provided. 
 
None of the 25% Wekiva Study Area Open Space shall be 
chemically treated with pesticides or fertilizers to establish sensitive 
natural habitat. 
 
To the greatest extent possible, 5% of the developable area of the 
Property shall be set aside for passive, dry-land recreational use. In 
the event that this requirement cannot be met wholly or in part, then 
a financial contribution in accordance with Chapter 110, Article V, 
Division 2 of the City Code of Ordinances shall be made to the City 
Recreation Fund to fulfill the requirement.  
 

7. Residential Design Criteria- Prior to obtaining any preliminary plat 
or final plat approvals for the Property, the Developer shall submit 
typical front elevations and floor plans for project dwelling units for 
Planning and Zoning Board review and approval. The typical 
elevations and floor plans shall provide: 
 Product types shall be varied and/or staggered to avoid 

similar products directly adjacent to each other or provide 
alternate color and architectural details. Front façade variation 
should be provided so the Front Load Garage and the Porch/ 
Courtyard Garage are alternated. 

 A variety of building elevations utilizing main entrance 
treatments such as front porches with substantial architectural 
finish. Front porches shall be provided on at least fifty percent of 
all single-family residential units. 

 Building entrances shall be visible and accessible from the 
street and shall provide variations of walkways from the primary 
entrance to the sidewalk. 

 Garages should be located to the rear of single-family 
residential lots or at least five feet behind the primary building 
façade. Accentuate the use of step backs in building elevations. 
 

8. In order to minimize the light glare and nuisance light impacts on 
surrounding properties, drop lenses, sag lenses, and convex lenses 
shall be prohibited on the Property. 
 

9. Swimming pools must meet all requirements of City Code. No 
encroachments will be allowed within drainage or utility easements. 
Applications for swimming pools will be reviewed on an individual 



 
Ordinance 12-07 

Page 4 of 17 

basis. 
 

e. Staff Conditions- All development on the Property must comply with the 
following conditions: 

 
1. The Property will be constructed in two (2) phases of development 

with approximately 55 lots in phase 1 and 35 lots in phase 2. The 
main entrance will be constructed with the first phase of 
development; the second access point located on the south side of 
the Property shown on Exhibit “B” will be an emergency access route 
only and will be constructed with the second phase.  
 

2. A 60 ft half right-of-way south of the centerline of Avalon Rd shall be 
conveyed to the City of Winter Garden via fee simple warranty deed 
(for 120 ft wide future overall right-of-way width). Neither 
Owner/Developer nor their successors and assigns shall be entitled 
to any road impact fee credits or other compensation of any kind for, 
on account of, or with respect to the required conveyance of right-of-
way to the City. 
 

3. The Owner/Developer is responsible for meeting all provisions of 
ADA and Florida Accessibility Code. 

 
4. All work shall conform to City of Winter Garden standards and 

specifications. 
 

5. All streets within the Property will be private and shall be conveyed to 
and maintained by a homeowner’s association. The 
Owner/Developer shall establish a homeowner’s association in 
accordance with Chapter 720, Florida Statutes and having governing 
documents in compliance with Chapter 110, City of Winter Garden 
Code of Ordinances. 

 
6. Permits from SJRWMD and FDEP (water, wastewater and NPDES) 

are required prior to issuance of site or building permits. 
 

7. In accordance with Section 78-2, City of Winter Garden Code of 
Ordinances, all potable water, reclaimed water and sanitary sewer 
main lines and utilities required for the project shall be extended 
from their current terminus to the Property and along the Property’s 
entire frontage along public rights-of-way, at the 
Owner’s/Developer’s expense.  Water and sewer impact fees shall 
be paid pursuant to Code, prior to City execution of FDEP permits 
and issuance of site or building permits. 

 
8. All irrigation on the Property shall be designed to be supplied by 
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reclaimed water. 
 

9. City requirements concerning most effective recharge areas, positive 
outfall, etc. shall be met.  Total retention of the 25 yr, 96 hr storm 
event or 100 yr, 24 hr storm event may be required, depending on 
positive outfall.   

 
10. All proposed easements shall be 30’ minimum width for sanitary, 

water and storm; improvements shall be centered within the 
easement.  

 
11. Plans have been revised to show 7.5’ side setbacks; utility and 

drainage easements shall be dedicated to the City on each side 
and rear lot line, and adjacent to the street R/W line, pursuant to 
Code. 

 
12. The City of Winter Garden will inspect private site improvements 

only to the extent that they connect to City owned/maintained 
systems (roadways, drainage, utilities, etc.).  It is the responsibility 
of the Owner/Developer and Design Engineer to ensure that 
privately owned and maintained systems are constructed to the 
intended specifications.  The City is not responsible for the 
operation and maintenance of privately owned systems, to include, 
but not be limited to, roadways, parking lots, drainage, stormwater 
ponds or on-site utilities. 

 
13. The Owner’s/Developer’s Contractor is responsible for the 

notification, location and protection of all utilities that may exist 
within the project limits. 

 
14. No fill or runoff will be allowed to discharge onto adjacent properties; 

existing drainage patterns shall not be altered.  The City of Winter 
Garden is not granting rights or easements for drainage from, or 
onto, property owned by others, including by way of any 
development order or permit issued. Obtaining permission, 
easements or other approvals that may be required to drain onto 
private property is the Owner/Developer's responsibility.  Should the 
flow of stormwater runoff from, or onto adjacent properties be 
unreasonable or cause problems, the City shall not be responsible 
and any corrective measures required will be the responsibility of the 
Owner/Developer.  Site construction shall adhere to the City of 
Winter Garden erosion and sediment control requirements as 
contained in Chapter 106 - Stormwater.  If approval is granted by the 
City of Winter Garden, it does not waive any permits that may be 
required by federal, state, regional, county, municipal or other 
agencies that may have jurisdiction. 
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15. After final plan approval, a preconstruction meeting will be required 

prior to any commencement of construction. The applicant shall 
provide an erosion control and street lighting plan at the 
preconstruction meeting and shall pay all engineering review and 
inspection fees prior to construction.  Inspection fees in the amount 
of 2.25% of the cost of all site improvements shall be paid prior to 
issuance of the building permit. 

 
16. Providing positive drainage within the site is the responsibility of the 

Design Engineer.  The City will not maintain any portion of the on-
site drainage systems. 

 
17. If approval is granted by the City of Winter Garden, it does not 

grant authority to enter, construct or otherwise alter the property of 
others, nor does it waive any permits that may be required by 
federal, state, regional, county, municipal or other agencies that 
may have jurisdiction. 

 
18. The 100 feet open space buffer area provided along the south west 

side of the property boundary shall be consistent with the Wekiva 
Protection Act. Additional landscaping shall be provided to offset 
visual impact to the adjacent residential properties. Landscaping 
shall be installed consistent with the requirements of Section 118-
1524(b) and Table 3.4.2. 

 
 SECTION 2: General Requirements. 
 

a. Development Agreement- A Development Agreement shall be drafted, 
approval obtained and recorded prior to approval of Preliminary Plat of the 
Property. The Development Agreement shall address matters to include, 
but not limited to, project phasing, utilities extension and oversizing, right-of-
way conveyance and improvement, other off-site public infrastructure 
improvements easements, transportation/roadway system, design 
standards, impact fees, recreation fund contribution, stormwater, signage,  
and schools. 
 

b. Stand Alone Clause- Each phase of development of the Property must 
operate as an individual unit in that each particular phase will be able to 
stand-alone in the event that no other phase is developed. 

 
c. Land Development Approvals and Permits- This Ordinance does not 

require the City to issue any permit or approval for development, 
construction, preliminary plat, final plat, building permit, or other matter by 
the City relating to the Property or the project or any portion thereof. These 
and any other required City development approvals and permits shall be 
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processed and issued by the City in accordance with procedures set forth in 
the City’s Code of Ordinances and subject to this Ordinance.  

 
d. Amendments- Minor amendments to this Ordinance will be achieved by 

Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Winter Garden. Major 
amendments to this Ordinance will require approval of the City Commission 
of the City of Winter Garden by Ordinance. 

 
e. Expiration/Extension- Expiration of this PUD shall be governed in 

accordance with Section 118-830, City of Winter Garden Code of 
Ordinances. Time extensions may be granted in accordance with Section 
118-829, City of Winter Garden Code of Ordinances. 

 
 SECTION 3: Zoning Map.  The City Planner is hereby authorized and directed to 
amend the Official Winter Garden Zoning Map in accordance with the provisions of this 
ordinance. 
 
 SECTION 4: Non-Severability.  Should any portion of this Ordinance be held 
invalid, then the entire Ordinance shall be null and void. 
 
 SECTION 5: Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon 
adoption at its second reading. 
 
 
 
 
  

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  , 2012. 
 
SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  

 
, 2012. 

 
ADOPTED this ______ day of _____________, 2011, by the City Commission of the 
City of Winter Garden, Florida. 
 
 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      JOHN REES, Mayor/Commissioner 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
KATHY GOLDEN, City Clerk 
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Exhibit “A” 
 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
(PER WARRANTY DEED AS RECORDED IN ORB 8789, PG97, PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA) 
 
TRACTS ONE-D, TWO-D, FIFTEEN-D AND SIXTEEN-D, OF LAKE AVALON GROVES, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK H, PAGE(S) 24, OF 
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
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Exhibit “B” 
 

COVER PAGE 
 

 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 

PRELIMINARY PLAN 
 

CARRIAGE POINTE RESERVE 
 

NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 

(8 PAGES - ATTACHED) 
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CITY OF WINTER GARDEN 
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION 

300 West Plant Street - Winter Garden, Florida 34787-3011 ● (407) 656-4111 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:   PLANNING AND ZONING COMMITTEE 
PREPARED BY:   ALEJANDRA FAZEKAS, PLANNER I 
DATE:   JANUARY 3, 2012 
SUBJECT:   REZONING 
    Avalon Road (37.8+/- ACRES) 
     PARCEL ID # 06-23-27-4284-04-010 
    
APPLICANT:  TAYLOR MORRISON OF FLORIDA, INC. 
 
INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to evaluate the proposed project for compliance with the City of 
Winter Garden Code of Ordinances and Comprehensive Plan. 
The subject property, located on the south west corner of the intersection of Avalon Road and 
Davenport Road, is approximately 37.8± acres. The map below depicts the location of the 
subject property within the City of Winter Garden municipal limits. 
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The applicant is requesting to rezone 37.8± acres of land. The subject property is located within 
the City of Winter Garden municipal limits, and carries the zoning designation NZ, which means 
that the property has not yet been zoned since it was annexed into the City of Winter Garden in 
September 2007 by Ordinance 07-28. The subject property is designated Suburban Residential 
on the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan (see attached map).  
 

EXISTING USE 

The subject property does not presently contain any strutures and is agricultural use (planted pine 
trees). 
 

ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING 

The properties located to the north are a vacant property of 39.45 ± acres zoned NZ in the City 
and Carriage Pointe PUD. The properties located to the south are in unincorporated Orange 
County and are large-lot (e.g., 1 to 5 acres) single-family homes and vacant properties currently 
zoned A-1.  The property to the east is Alexander Ridge, an undeveloped PUD with 72.54 ± 
acres.  The properties to the west are Green Machine with 9.55 ± acres and Hodges Green 
Houses, Inc with 4.86 ± acres.  
The subject property as well as some of the surrounding properties are located within the  JPA 
expansion area as adopted by the Sixth Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement for 
Joint Planning Area between Orange County and the City of Winter Garden dated January 24, 
2007. Additionally, the subject property as well as many properties in the area (a total of 596 
acres) were annexed into the City of Winter Garden by Ordinance 07-34. At the time the 
properties were annexed into the City they were not assigned zoning or future land use 
designation in the City of Winter Garden.  
 

PROPOSED USE 

The applicant proposes to develop the 37.8 ± acre site into a residential planned unit 
development containing 90 single-family dwelling units. The density shall be between 1 to 4 
units per acres maximum as specified in the Joint Planning Agreement.  The proposed 
neighborhood will be a private community with a gross residential density of 2.43 du/ac. The 
proposed neighborhood will have a park, three retention ponds, and a multipurpose trail. 
The applicant proposes to construct the project in two phases of development with approximately 
55 lots in phase 1 and 35 lots in phase 2. The proposed project will have 47 lots of 65’x120’ and 
43 lots of 75’x120’. 
The proposed project will be required to submit and receive approval for a PUD ordinance. This 
PUD will designate the lot sizes, open space, density, amenities, and general utility locations for 
each project. 
 
PUBLIC FACILITY ANALYSIS 

Potable Water, Reclaimed Water, and Wastewater Services 

Per the Sixth Amendment to the Joint Planning Area Agreement between Orange County and the 
City of Winter Garden, the project area will be served by the City of Winter Garden for water, 
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reclaimed water, and wastewater. At such time that the property is developed, all necessary utility 
lines will be extended and connections made, all extension and connection costs shall be borne 
by the property owner. The potable water and wastewater service demands shall be calculated in 
accordance witht the LOS Standards, listed in Policy 4-1.1.1 of the Public Facilities Element 
included in the City of Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan, and Section 78-60 of the City Code of 
Ordinances, which require 350gal./day/ERU for water and 250gal./day/ERU for wastewater. 

Stormwater 

The stormwater facilities designed to service the proposed development will meet or exceed the 
LOS Standards stated in Policy 4-1.1.1 of the Public Facilities Element included in the City of 
Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan. In addition, the stormwater facilities will be designed to meet 
the rules and regulations required of SJRWMD and FDEP. 

Common Recreation and Open Space 

The proposed development will have ± 11.8 acres of open space, consisting of three retention 
areas, 100’ natural buffer space, and a park in compliance with the City of Winter Garden 
Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Element Policies 1-3.1.7 and 1-3.1.8 providing no less 
than 25% Wikiva Study Area Open Space and 5% of the gross developable area set aside for 
passive, dry-land recreational use.  The developer will purchase 0.50 acres from the City 
Recreation Fund in accordance with Chapter 110, Article V, Division 2 of the City Code of 
Ordinances to fulfill the 5% recreational facilities requirement. 
All of the common recreation and open space will be maintained by a homeowner’s association 
and available to the residents.  The developer shall establish a homeowner’s association in 
accordance with Chapter 720, Florida Statutes and having governing documents in compliance 
with Chapter 110 of the City of Winter Garden Code of Ordinances. 
Environment 

The subject property is located within the Wekiva Study Area Resource Protection Overlay. The 
developers are required to provide a minimum of 25% of the gross developable area as Wekiva 
Open Space as stated in Policies 1-3.1.7 and 1-3.1.8 of the Future Land Use Element included in 
the City of Winter Garden Comprehensive Plan.  
Transportation 

A 60 ft half right-of-way south of the centerline of Avalon Road shall be conveyed to the City of 
Winter Garden via fee simple warranty deed (for 120 ft wide future overall right-of-way width). 
All streets within the property will be private and shall be conveyed to and maintained by a 
homeowner’s association. 
Other Services 

The City will provide garbage collection, police protection, and all other services regularly 
provided to City of Winter Garden residents including building permits. The property will be 
served by both Orange County Fire and Rescue and the City of Winter Garden Fire Department 
under the First Response System. 
 

SUMMARY 

City Staff recommends approval of the proposed Ordinance.  Rezoning the subject property form 
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City NZ to City PUD is consistent with the Future Land Use Map of the City’s Comprehensive 
Plan, and is consistent with the trend of development in the area.  
The proposed development of the subject property is consistent with the policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan and the Sixth Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement for Joint 
Planning Area between Orange County and the City of Winter Garden which requires that 
rezoning applications or development plans for properties located within the JPA expansion area 
must be processed as Planned Unit Developments. 
 
MAPS 
  

AERIAL PHOTO 

Carriage Pointe Reserve 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

ZONING MAP 
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Carriage Pointe Reserve 

 

 
FUTURE LAND USE  MAP 

Subject Property: 
Rezone from City NZ 

to City PUD  
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Carriage Pointe Reserve 

 

 
SITE PHOTOS 

Subject Property 
Future Land Use: 

Suburban Residential  
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Carriage Pointe Reserve 
 

 
AVALON ROAD 
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DAVENPORT ROAD 

 
 

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 
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65 FT LOTS BUILDING ELEVATIONS EXAMPLES 

Carriage Pointe Reserve 
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PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

75 FT LOTS BUILDING ELEVATIONS EXAMPLES 

Carriage Pointe Reserve 
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END OF STAFF REPORT  
 



TRANSPORTATION.

HIGHWAYS" AS PREPARED BY FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND  MAINTENANCE FOR STREETS AND 

THE   "MANUAL  OF  UNIFORM  MINIMUM STANDARDS  FOR   

DESIGNED  TO APPLICABLE STANDARDS  AS  SET  FORTH  IN  

PLANS  AND SPECIFICATIONS  AS  CONTAINED HEREIN WERE 

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT THE  ROADWAY  CONSTRUCTION  
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A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT IN THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN,  FLORIDA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ENGINEER/SURVEY/ENVIRONMENTAL

CONTACT:  SCOTT STEARNS, P.E.

PHONE:  (407) 843-5120

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801

520 SOUTH MAGNOLIA AVE.

BOWYER-SINGLETON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TRAFFIC ENGINEER

CONTACT: J.  ANTHONY LUKE,  P.E.

PHONE: (407) 423-8055

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32828

29 EAST PINE STREET

CONSULTUNTS,  INC.

LUKE TRASPORTATION ENGINERING

SITE LOCATION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

PRELIMINARY PLAN
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

OWNER/APPLICANT

CANTERO PROPERTY

NOVEMBER 2011

(PER WARRANTY DEED AS RECORDED IN ORB 8789, PG 97, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE 

COUNTY, FLORIDA)

 

TRACTS ONE-D, TWO-D, FIFTEEN-D AND SIXTEEN-D, OF LAKE AVALON GROVES, 

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "H", PAGE 24, PUBLIC 

A 90 UNIT SINGLE FAMILY PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT.
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CAN4/PUD

CAN4PUDcover
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PROJECT NO.

DATE

DESIGNED

CHECKED

SCALE

FILE NAME

SHEET

PARCEL ID. NUMBER:  06-23-27-4284-04-010

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

 

CONTACT: DOUG YOVAISH

PHONE: (407) 774-9383

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32714

953 SUNSHINE LANE

YOVAISH ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC.

PREPARED FOR

OF FLORIDA, INC.
TAYLOR MORRISON 

CONTACT: JONATHAN WHITE

PHONE: (321) 397-7523 

MAITLAND, FLORIDA 32751

151 SOUTHHALL LANE, SUITE 200 

TAYLOR MORRISON OF FLORIDA, INC

PHONE: (321) 397-7523

CONTACT: JONATHAN WHITE

MAITLAND,  FLORIDA 32751

SUITE 200

151 SOUTHHALL LANE

CONTACT:  PAUL VERLANDER

PHONE:  (407) 834-4104

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32701

SUITE 201

706 TURNBULL AVENUE

PAUL VERLANDER

CONTAINING +/- 37.78 ACRES.

RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

LANDSCAPE PLANS

ENTRY HARDSCAPE PLAN

HARDSCAPE PLAN

BOUNDARY SURVEY & EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

PD PRELIMINARY PLAN

COVER SHEET

DESCRIPTION

LA-1 - LA-3

HS-2

HS-1

3

2

1



AVALON ROAD

DAVENPORT ROAD

BOUNDARY
PROJECT

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

SITE DATA

Water Service:

Stormwater Management:

Sewer Service:

Schools:

Traffic:

As shown on Land Use Plan

Water Management District Criterias

the City of Winter Garden and St.  John’s River

Master Stormwater Management Areas to satisfy

Stormwater Management to be provided in on-site

NZ - No Zoning

Single-Family

Planned Unit Development (PUD)

Approved Land Use Plan for PUD

See traffic impact analysis by others

CITY OF WINTER GARDEN

CITY OF WINTER GARDEN

capacity enhancement in process with OCPS.

Addressed by school mitigation agreement for

    PROVIDED:

  ROAD ROW:

  RETENTION AREA:

  GROSS DEVELOPABLE AREA:

  NET DEVELOPABLE AREA:

Minimum Lot Width Size:

Maximum Building Height:

Minimum sq.ft.  Under Heat & Air :

Net Residential Density:

Gross Residential Density:

Total Single Family Units:

1.   TOTAL PROJECT AREAS

2.   SITE DATA:

3.   SUPPORT SERVICES:

4.   FUTURE LAND USE:

5.   EXISTING ZONING:

6.   PROPOSED ZONING:

8.   BUILDING SETBACKS:

7.   REQUESTED USES:

C

GRADE

L PROFILE

12’ 12’

50’ ROW

5’ 6’ 5’6’2’2’

& GUTTER

STD.  CURB

2.0% 4.0% 2.0% 2.0% 4.0% 2.0%

10’ 10’

UTILITY
ESMT.

UTILITY
ESMT.

TYPICAL SECTION

WATERMAIN

SANITARY SEWER

STORMWATER

S/W (TYP.)

5’ CONCRETE

0 100’ 200’
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BOWYER

SINGLETON

37.02 ac.  (Total Project Area)

37.78 ac.

5.03 ac.

       Retention Area)
26.63 ac.  (Gross Developable Area minus Road ROW &

LOTS:

65’X120’

LOTS:

75’x120’

                    WITHIN 100’ OPEN SPACE BUFFER.

                    PARK BENCHES AND 10 FT.  MULTIPURPOSE TRAIL 

10.  RECREATION FACILITIES:   FACILITIES FOR COMMUNITY PARK INCLUDE GAZEBO,

   additional feet for each ten feet of height over the first story.

   perimeter yard requirements for mutistory buildings shall be figured at five

   between the walls of all structures and the perimeter of the PUD.  Additional

   minimum 20-foot rear yard.  A minimum 25-foot yard shall be maintained

   of any public right-of-way or private street,  and all structures shall have a

   yard shall be required from the nearest part of any building wall to the edge

   Article V,  Division 2,  Subdivision III,  Section 118-924(d):   A minimum 25-foot

11.   All lots bordering the PUD perimeter shall meet the requirements of Chapter 118,  

12.   Project to be gated with privately owned and maintained streets.

9.  OPEN SPACE  -  (25% GROSS DEVELOPABLE AREA) = 9.48 AC.  (REQ.)

TOTAL AREA = 11.18 AC.

5.39 AC.

5.03 AC.

0.76 AC.

0.58 AC.

0.76 AC.

65 ft.

40 ft.

1400 sq. ft.

3.38 du/ac

2.43 du/ac

90

Suburban Residential (4du/ac)

MULTIPURPOSE TRAIL (20’) = 

PASSIVE PARK = 

37.02 X 0.05 = 1.85 ACRES REQUIRED

0.76 ac.ROW DEDICATION:

J
P

A
 
5
0
0
’
 
D

E
N
S
IT

Y

LIMIT LINE

LOTS

75’

LOTS

65’

LOTS

65’

LOTS

75’

LOTS

65’

LOTS

75’

LOTS

75’

LOTS

75’

LOTS

75’

LOTS

75’

LOTS

65’

LOTS

65’

LOTS

65’

LOTS

65’

LOTS

65’

LOTS

75’

LOTS

65’

2.17 ac.

AREA

RETENTION

2.51 ac.

AREA

RETENTION

0.76 ac.
PARK

AVALON ROAD
PHASE 1PHASE 2

DEDICATION

25’ RIGHT-OF-WAY

NO ZONING  

 NZ ZONED: 

PUD

ZONED:

D
A

V
E

N
P

O
R

T
 

R
O

A
D PUD 

ZONED: 

PHASE 1

DAVENPORT ROAD

NO ZONING  

 NZ ZONED: 

0.71 ac.

AREA

RETENTION

65’

12
0
’

SETBACK

20’ REAR

SETBACK

20’/15’ FRONT

(TYP.)

LOT LINE

ROW LINE

TYPICAL 65’ LOT LAYOUT

(TYP.)

SETBACK

7.5’ SIDE

75’

12
0
’

SETBACK

20’ REAR

SETBACK

20’/15’ FRONT

(TYP.)

LOT LINE

ROW LINE

TYPICAL 75’ LOT LAYOUT

(TYP.)

SETBACK

7.5’ SIDE

LANDSCAPE ESMT.

10’ WALL AND

ESMT.

LANDSCAPE

AND

10’ WALL 

WINTER GARDEN

CITY OF

GARDEN

WINTER

CITY OF

COUNTY

ORANGE

A-1 

ZONED:

ORANGE CO.

R-CE

ZONED:

ORANGE CO.

RS-1/5 

FLU:

ORANGE CO.

RS-1/5

FLU:

ORANGE CO.

RS-1/1

FLU:

ORANGE CO.

SUB

FLU:SUB

FLU:

LR

FLU:

5.61 ac.

W/10’ MULTIUSE TRAIL

100’ OPEN SPACE BUFFER

5
.6

1 
a
c
.

W
/
10
’ 

M
U

L
T
IU

S
E
 

T
R

A
IL

10
0
’ 

O
P

E
N
 
S

P
A

C
E
 

B
U
F

F
E

R

TO BE INCLUDED IN PSP

WESTBOUND LEFT TURN

SIDEWALK

5’ PEDESTRIAN

100’

SIGNAGE

LANDSCAPE AND COMMUNITY

100’ ROW W/BLVD ROADWAY,

MAIN ENTRANCE

5.39 ac.

47

5’

15’

25’

20’

7.5’

20’

20’

43

5’

15’

25’

20’

7.5’

20’

20’

* 0.50 ACRES TO BE PURCHASED FROM CITY RECREATION FUND.* 0.50 ACRES TO BE PURCHASED FROM CITY RECREATION FUND.

TOTAL AREA = 1.35 AC. *

   3.0 du/ac.)

   (Residential Units within JPA 500’ Density Limit Lines limits density to 

   55 lots / Area - 23.5 ac = 2.34 du/ac

13.   JPA 500’ Density Limit Line:

 FROM THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE SIDEWALK.

 ACCESSIBLE FROM THE STREET AND SHALL HAVE A WALKWAY

5. PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE VISIBLE AND 

 OF ALL SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL UNITS.

4. FRONT PORCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST 50%

 ARE ALTERNATED.

 FRONT LOAD GARAGE AND THE PORCH/COURTYARD GARAGE

3. FRONT FACADE VARIATION SHOULD BE PROVIDED SO THE 

 USE OF STEP BACKS IN BUILDING ELEVATIONS.

 AND BEHIND THE FRONT SETBACK LINE.  ACCENTUATE THE

 BE LOCATED IN FRONT OF THE PRIMARY BUILDING FACADE 

 THE PRIMARY BUILDING FACADE.  SIDE ENTRY GARAGES MAY

 FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOTS OR AT LEAST FIVE FEET BEHIND

2. GARAGES SHOULD BE LOCATED TO THE REAR OF SINGLE-

 SENSITIVE NATURAL HABITAT.

 TREATED WITH PESTICIDES OR FERTILIZERS TO ESTABLISH

1. NONE OF THE 25% WSA OPEN SPACE MAY BE CHEMICALLY 

NOTES:

VACANT

POINT

CARRIAGE

RIDGE

ALEXANDER

RIDGE

ALEXANDER

RESIDENTIALRESIDENTIAL

ROUTE W/CRASH GATE

EMERGENCY ACCESS

20’ STABILIZED

HOUSES

GREEN

12
0
’ 

R
O

W

AGRICULTURAL

No.  Lots

Pool (side & rear)

Porch/Courtyard Garage (Front)

Front Load Garage (Front)

Corner

Side Yard

Rear Yard

Front Yard

No.  Lots

Pool (side & rear)

Porch/Courtyard Garage (Front)

Front Load Garage (Front)

Corner

Side Yard

Rear Yard

Front Yard

Total Retention of the 25yr-96hr storm event

  

RETENTION AREAS -   

100’ OPEN SPACE BUFFER -  (5.61 - 0.5%)

PARK AREA -

14.   All irrigation on the site shall be designed to be supplied by reclaim water.



0 80’ 160’

152.267 (NAVD 88).

NO. 2186. DESCRIBED AS A RAILROAD SPIKE IN THE EAST FACE OF POWER POLE NO. 924717, HAVING AN ELEVATION OF 

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON ORANGE COUNTY DATUM, AS DERIVED BY FROM ORANGE COUNTY BENCHMARK 8.

PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON. (SUBURBAN) 1 FOOT IN 7,500 FEET.

THE ACCURACY OF THE SURVEY MEASUREMENTS USED FOR THIS SURVEY MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EXPECTED USE OF THE 7.

WETLAND AREAS, IF ANY, WERE NOT ADDRESSED AS A PART OF THIS SURVEY.6.

NORTH-SOUTH AND EAST-WEST TIES TO FOUND MONUMENTATION AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE BASED ON CARDINAL DIRECTION.5.

APRIL 11, 2001.

INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD PER ATTORNEYS’ TITLE INSURANCE FUND, POLICY NO. 2100183, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF 

LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE ABSTRACTED FOR RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, OWNERSHIP, ADJOINERS OR OTHER 4.

UNDERGROUND FOUNDATIONS AND UTILITIES WERE NOT LOCATED AS PART OF THIS SURVEY.3.

LIES WITHIN ZONE "X" (AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN).

& 12095C0200F, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, EFFECTIVE DATE OF SEPTEMBER 25, 2009, THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON 

ACCORDING TO FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY’S FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) PANEL NO. 12095C0215F 2.

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS BEING S89°58’04"E.

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE ASSUMED AND BASED ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, 1.

SURVEY NOTES:

MAP BOOKM.B.

IRON PIPE & CAPIPC

IRON PIPEIP

W MONITORING WELL

T

U UNKOWN MAN HOLE

FIRE HYDRANT

TELEPHONE RISER BOX

ELECTRIC JUNCTION BOX

SINGLE POLE SIGN

STORM MANHOLE

S

D

LIGHT POLE

GUY ANCHOR

GAS VALVE

WATER VALVE

WATER METER

SANITARY MANHOLE

CONCRETE UTILITY POLE

WOOD UTILITY POLE

WELL

IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE

MITERED END SECTION

NAIL & DISK

MES

N/D

WITH

TYPICAL

TEMPORARY BENCH MARK

APPROXIMATE TOP OF BANK

SECTION

RECOVERED

REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

RIGHT OF WAY

W/

(TYP)

TBM

T/B

SEC

REC

RCP

R/W

LB

IRC

IR

INV

ID

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

FOUND

IDENTIFICATION

INVERT ELEVATION

IRON ROD

IRON ROD & CAP

LICENSED BUSINESS

FENCE

FLOOD (FLORIDA) INSURANCE RATE MAP

FND

FIRM

EP

FNC E

W

C CABLE TELEVISION RISER BOX

SET 5/8" IRC (BSA LB 1221)

FOUND N/D (AS NOTED)

BREAK LINE

FOUND IRON ROD (AS NOTED)

NUMBER

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR MAPPER

PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT

POINT OF BEGINNING

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

PAGE/PAGES

PLAT BOOK

PLAT

OVER-HEAD UTILITIES

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK

NO.

PSM

PRM

POC

POB

PLS

PG(S).

P.B.

(P)

OHU

O.R.B.

FOUND 4"x4" CM (AS NOTED)

SET 4"x4" CM (BSA LB 1221)CONCRETE MONUMENT

CONCRETE

CHAIN-LINK FENCE

CENTER LINE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

ACRES

ELEVATION

CORRUGATED METAL PIPE

CONC.

CMP

CM

CLF

CL

ASPH

AC

EL.

PCP PERMANENT CONTROL POINT

APPROXIMATE TOE OF SLOPET/S

UTILITY RISER BOXU

NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988NAVD 88

NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929NGVD 29

BORING LOCATION/BENCHMARK (AS NOTED)

BOLLARD

BLOW OFF VALVE ASSEMBLY

ARV AIR RELEASE VALVE

W

LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS:

ALL TREES ON-SITE ARE PLANTED PINES.

NOTE:

CANDLER, A

CANDLER, A

TAVARES, A

SOILS LEGEND
4

5

46
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